
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
  
 
Councillors Batool, Kaur Saini, March, Patel and Singh Johal 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non-group place 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items 
in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing 
a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people 
to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details 
[...]
 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5591.   
Alternatively, email aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 18 AUGUST 2022 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received.  
 

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS ON THE PROVISION OF CARE AS A 
RESULT OF THE RISING COST OF LIVING  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, submits a report to 
provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an overview of the 
rising cost of living impacts on Adult Social Care and the responses supporting 
this. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments/feedback to the Strategic Director for Social Care and 
Education.  
 

 

7. ASSURANCE PLANS  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 23 - 30) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report to 
provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an overview of 

 



 

preparation for the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) Adult Social Care 
assurance process, which is currently expected to commence in April 2023. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments/feedback to the Strategic Director for Social Care and 
Education.  
 

8. COST OF CARE SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT OF 
FINDINGS  

 

Appendix D 
(Pages 31 - 106) 

 

 Councillor March, the former Vice Chair of the commission, will present the 
report of the Task Group review of “Understanding the Increasing Cost of Care 
Packages within Adult Social Care budgetary pressures”.   
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to receive the report and 
comment as appropriate.  
 

 

9. CARER STRATEGY  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 107 - 160) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
Carers Strategy. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 161 - 166) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
Councillor Pandya (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor March 

Councillor Singh Johal 
  

 
In Attendance 

 
Councillor Russell   Deputy Cit
[...]
ommission to visit sites across the city and dates 
could be arranged. The visits were still pending and would be arranged in the 
near future. 
 
Diary Date 
Members were informed that the Chair, and Councillor Pantling as Chair of 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission had agreed to hold a couple of joint 
scrutiny meetings for the municipal year 2022/23. The Chair said it was a 
positive step as they were increasingly aware that many topics discussed were 
of common interest to both Commissions. The first joint meeting was planned 
to tale place on 6th October 2022, the papers for which would be circulated to 
Members nearer to the date. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held on 16 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 HealthWatch Leicester and Leicestershire submitted its Annual Report for 

2021-22, which provided a summary of the activity it had undertaken as a 

2



3 
 

jointly commissioned contract. Members of the Commission were 
recommended to note the report and pass any comments to the 
representatives from HealthWatch Leicester and Leicestershire.  
 
The Chair reminded Members that Healthwatch was a standing invitee to the 
Commission, and on Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission. The Chair 
also made reference to the video that had been circulated to Members by 
Healthwatch of the highlights of the report. 
 
Harsha Kotecha (Chair of Healthwatch) and Gemma Barrow (Chief Officer) 
were present. Mr Joe Johal from Healthwatch was also welcomed to the 
meeting, who would regularly attend future meetings of ASC. Durin
[...]
ultations planned in Leicester. 
4. At the next meeting or when possible to provide Leicester 

specific data on engagement figures. 
5. Ethnicity breakdown to be included in future reports. 
6. The Chair take part in dementia and access to services, 

groups and deaf community, when pertinent to the 
Commission to keep in touch. 

 
7. HEALTH AND CARE REFORMS 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submitted a report on the 

Health and Care reforms. Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission were recommended to note the report and pass any comments to 
the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education. 
 
Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
introduced the report. She highlighted the raft of expectancies of local 
authorities by government and that they were placing huge additional 
administrative burdens, where the preparation for inspections was huge, 
against a backdrop across the country of struggling capacity and funding. 
Additionally, it was not known if the new prime minister would retain the 
National Insurance precept, therefore a lot of work was having to be done at 
risk. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor wanted people to be aware of the scale of work that 
was being accepted and what that meant for team who were doing an 
incredible job. She was also grateful for the work that the Strategic Director for 

6



7 
 

Social Care and Education was undertaking nationally with ADASS to help 
understand what the national picture was to ensure the Council did not fall 
down pitfalls that other authorities had. 
 
Martin Samuels, Strategic Director for Social Care and Education informed the 
meeting that the health and social care system was going through the biggest 
period of change in a decade. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 was being 
replaced, and a number of Care Act 2014 elements that had not yet been 
implemented were now supposed to be being implemented, sometimes in 
amended form. There
[...]
The authority had been very clear locally that there was no hierarchical 
relationship between the LLR ICP and the local authority footprint of the health 
and wellbeing board, and the legislation was generally mirrored, so a health 
and wellbeing board was required by statute to have regard to the health and 
wellbeing strategy of the ICP and vice versa. 
 
The government had assigned £5.4billion over the next three years to pay for 
the changes to be made. It was meant to be funded by the health and care 
levy, the national insurance change which was intended to raise £36billion over 
the next three years. One issue was that the levy might be cancelled by the 

7



8 
 

incoming prime minister, so there were questions on where the money would 
come from to pay for the reforms. The vast majority of funding would in any 
case go to the NHS, so there were also issues for the NHS if the levy was 
removed. 
 
It was stated that of the £5.4 billion not a single penny would buy additional 
care, provide additional services or provide increased salaries of care workers. 
The large majority of it would go to shift the burden of paying for care from 
those that paid for their own care, to the taxpayer. ADASS supported that as a 
principle that it was appropriate for the taxpayer to meet these costs rather than 
the individuals – this was of course the model long established for the NHS.  
 
The bulk of the money would go to the payment burden which was due to start 
from October 2023. It was reported that a lot of comment had been made about 
the introduction of care accounts, whereby no one should have to pay more 
than £86,000 over the lifetime of their care, with Members being asked to note 
it was an indexed sum, with the figure rising in 2023 due to inflation. It was also 
noted that most people did not stay in the care system long enough to ever 
reach the cap level because it had been set so high and was nearly double (in 
real terms) what had been recommended in the Dilnot Review prior to the Care 
Act 2014. 
 
The biggest impact for individuals was the significant changes to charging 
arrangements. Currently if someone had over £23,250 in assets, they would 
have to pay the full cost of their care. From April 2023, the threshold would be 
raised significantly to £100,000. People would still be asked to pay a 
contribution for their cost of care, but it would be a lower amount, and they 
would therefore move towards the cap at a slower pace. 
 
Another important change was the commencement of Section 18(3) of the 
Care Act for new customers only in October 2023, which would allow people to 
ask the Local Authority to contract for their care even if they were paying for it 
themselves. It was widely recognised that self-funders typically paid 40% more 
than carers funded by Councils. 
 
Recognising the differential in fee rates, every council in the country had been 
required by the Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC) to undertake a 
‘Fair Cost of Care’ exercise, which the council was in the midst of. Care 
providers had been asked to provide significant detail about the actual cost of 
delivering care. The care exercise was intended to show the actual cost for 
providers within each local authority area to provide care and would make it 
possible to compare the actual cost with fee rates that local authorities pay. If it 
was found that the rates that local authorities paid were significantly lower than 
the actual cost (as was believed generally the case), there was an expectation 
by DHSC that the authority would move towards eliminating the gap and would 
pay actual cost. DHSC had put some funding aside for that eventuality, though 
the actual amount was expected to be double what DHSC had put aside. 
Figures would be received in a few weeks, and every authority in the country 
was required to provide a market sustainability plan, which among other things, 
would set out the rate at which the authority would clos
[...]
of cost of living on the various 
services offered within adult social care, with significant concerns in older 
persons homes in the city, with rising energy cost increases potentially 
leading to huge instability in the service. 

 
It was agreed to postpone the date of the next Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission meeting scheduled for 13 October 2022 to move to 27 October 
2022 in order for the Market Sustainability Report to be available for the 
meeting. 

12



13 
 

 
Councillor Singh Johal gave apologies for the meeting on 27 October 2022. 
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.33pm. 

 

13



14



 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission Report 

____________________________ 

Cost of Living Impacts 

for Adult Social Care 
 

 

 Lead Member: Cllr Sarah Russell 

            Lead Strategic Director:  Martin Samuels 

               Date: 8 December 2022 

 

 

15

Appendix B



 

 

Wards Affected: All  
Report Author:   Kate Galoppi and Ruth Lake  
Contact details: kate.galoppi@leicester.gov.uk; Ruth.lake@leicester.gov.uk 
Version Control: v2 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an overview of 
the rising cost of living impacts on Adult Social Care and the responses 
supporting this. 
 

 

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1 The current cost of living crisis is impacting on all parts of our society. In 

response to the crisis, the Council has taken the decision to treat this as a 

major incident and stepped up the Incident Management Team (IMT), 

ensuring that we are aware of the potential impacts and providing a 

structured and coordinated response.   

 

2.2 The City Council webpages provide information, advice, and guidance for 

residents, capturing the coordinated responses from IMT. 

 

2.3 This report summarises the issues that are pertinent to Adult Social Care, 

both for people working in the sector and importantly, for people in r
[...]
/www.bbc.co.uk/iplayer/episode/m0012cbj/panorama-crisis-in-care-
follow-the-money 
 

5.21 The BBC documentary investigation highlighted concerns relating some 
care provider companies and how they are operated.  According to a report 
by the Centre for International Corporate Tax Accountability and Research, 
the companies in the ‘HC-One’ structure have loaned money to each other 
via complex accounting, with very high interest rates. These high-interest 
payments reduced taxable profits in the UK and let the company shift 
money to the Cayman Islands as interest income – where it is tax-free.  
‘HC-One’ stresses it pays full tax in the UK. 
 

5.22 It is acknowledged that national government cuts and austerity have 
impacted on services and created problems, but this does not render us 
entirely powerless to make improvements here in Leicester for those being 
cared for, and for those who care. 

 

5.23 It was noted that the £1.9 million reduction was not as a result for taking 
away services but ensuring that we are not providing people with services 
that they did not require. 

 

5.24 Members of the commission requested officers to provide a figure on how 
much money had been saved following package reviews in the last 12 
months to understand whether the figures provided were realistic.  The 
issue continues to be discussed in much detail at Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission meetings. 

 

5.25 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the 
department had not been looking for savings from package reviews, but 
packages had been increasing at a faster rate than most other parts of the 
country which suggested that this would be an area where there would be 
scope for savings 

 

5.26 Members of the Commission noted that for many years it had been 
suggested that the review of care packages would allow for savings to be 
made and this generally had not been the case, as the trend showed that 
reviewing care packages generally meant 
[...]
ision of care as a 
result of the rising cost of living 

 Assurance Plans update 

 Carer Strategy 

 Cost of Care draft report of findings, by 
scrutiny task group led by Cllr March. 
 

 (items on Market Stability Plans and Fairer Cost of Care Packages 
pending till end of financial year due to delayed Govt DHSC guidance). 
(Members development session to be arranged for these 2 items) 

19th  
January 
2023  

 
 

 
 

possible items tbc  

 Council Annual Budget reports  

 Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025  

 Long Covid Update 

 Winter Care Plan update on ASC aspects 
(possible joint with health item) 

 Learning Disabilities Plan update  
 
 

  
 
 

9th March 
2023 

Possible items tbc 

 ASC Performance monitoring  

 Assistive Technology report 

  
 
 
 

164



5 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic 
 

Actions Arising 

 
FORWARD PLANNING, SUGGESTED ITEMS: 
 

 Extra Care Development Project to remain on work programme  

 Strength Based Practice in Adult Social Care (to allow commission to track progress) 

 Adult Social Care Operational Strategy (commission to receive regular updates) 

 HealthWatch Leicester (regular reporting and annual report) 

 Domiciliary Care (commission to receive regular updates)  

 Procurement Plan 2021/23 (Agreed for commission to receive a report on progress) 

 Refugees and Asylum Seekers in the city (broader considerations to be given in relation to ASC impacts in the city) 

 Assurance Plans – full report following update in December 2022.   
 

JOINT WORK WITH HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY, ITEMS SUGGESTED: 
 

 Integrated Care Board (ICB) replacing the CCGs. 

 Liberty Protection Safeguarding (LPS) 

 Carers and Public Engagement 

 Winter Care Plan updates  

 Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025 
 

Further items to be added to the Joint work 
 
 

165




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 IMPLICATIONS ON THE PROVISION OF CARE AS A RESULT OF THE RISING COST OF LIVING
	7 ASSURANCE PLAN

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
  

Councillor Batool 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor March 
Councillor Patel 

  
 

In Attendance 
Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty – Councillor Russell 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joshi as Chair led on introductions. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi declared that his wife worked in the Reablement Team for 

Leicester City Council. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair suggested that a Members briefing session be arranged following 

the Health and Care Reforms item and delays on the White Paper and to help 
understand the market stability plans and fair cost of care plans. The Strategic 
Director for Social Care and Education noted that this situation could change 
and that the government had announced some key elements of the reforms 
had been postponed for 2 years. The Introduction of Care Accounts and Care 
Cap and the changes to the means test which was more important to Leicester 
were parts of the reforms that had been delayed. 
 
Additionally, under section 18.3 of the Care Act which allowed for self-funders 
to request the authority to buy their care for them at the rate the local authority 
pays had not been commenced. Therefore, the Fair Cost of Care work had also 

 



2 
 

changed as there was no longer the pressure for local authority fee rates to be 
increased in order so that, there was no differential between self-funders and 
the local authority rates and as a result, the government would not be allocating 
the funding that would have been allocated for that particular purpose. 
 
Overall, with key parts of the reforms postponed, it was not clear at this stage if 
the local authority would need to provide a market sustainability plan but the 
department will do so anyway. As a result, it was suggested that it would none 
the less be helpful to provide a briefing session for Members as a lot of the 
reform programme would still be going ahead. 
 
Members of the Commission welcomed this, as it would bring Members up to 
speed in an area where there were constant changes. Additionally, Members of 
the Commission also suggested that in advance of the budget, the briefing 
session should also cover aspects of the budget. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education took the opportunity to 
update the Commission following the Autumn Statement where £2.7 Billion of 
funding had been announced for Adult Social Care next year. Funding that was 
going to be allocated for reforms had been taken to increase fees, a majority of 
the funds were from the Better Care Fund which went to the NHS and the Adult 
Social Care service would work with the NHS on allocating this funding. Some 
of the additional funds also came from the Social Care Grant and it was 
important to recognise that this was for adults and children and was a non-
ringfenced grant.  
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education further noted that, 
although, the DHSC Officials had been talking as if all of the money was going 
to go to adult social care, this was not the case and that although there was an 
element of the funding that was ringfenced to Adult Social Care, there was a 
large amount that was based on the presumption that councils would put up 
Council Tax by the additional 2%. DHSC have assumed that councils would 
have raised Council Tax to work out spending power and this would be a 
decision made by Full Council for Leicester in due course. 
 
The Government had recognised that there was an inverse correlation between 
the amount the council can raise in council tax and the level of need for Adult 
Social Care. Essentially, more deprived places are in need of more adult social 
care services and are able to raise less money, so the government had 
indicated that they would change the formula by which they allocate the 
£400million that is in the ringfenced Adult Social Care Grant to take account of 
that and the consequence of this was that the council did not yet know what 
Leicester would receive. It was suggested that this would be in the region of 
£12million but it was critical to recognise that the budget work already carried 
out suggested that pressures would be in excess of the £12million and that the 
service did not have more money this year but the amount of reserve the 
council would need to spend would be smaller than it would have been. 
 
Members were reminded of the briefing session that had been arranged on 
next Thursday and discussions were had about the possibility of rearranging 



3 
 

this in the new year as there were other meetings on at the same day. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission on 18 August 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
13. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
14. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
15. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair noted that although not associated to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission, learning about a decision that had been taken to close the site at 
Evington House was deeply concerning and suggested that lack of consultation 
and the lack of scrutiny was unacceptable and that Members should have been 
notified of this before a decision was taken. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor March for bringing to the attention of the 
Commission the Home Care consultation and expressed his concerns that the 
Commission were not informed of this from the earliest stage of the process. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the Home 
Care engagement exercise as part of the engagement process before 
commissioning had begun but was at a very early stage and noted that the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission would be involved from the earliest 
stage. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy City Mayor for the clarification. 
 

16. IMPLICATIONS ON THE PROVISION OF CARE AS A RESULT OF THE 
RISING COST OF LIVING 

 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 

and noted that this was a challenging report and the impact of the cost of living 
had and the level of response was limited due to resources. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the people who 
draw on social care would be the most affected by the cost of living crisis. The 
funding that had been provided to address this would just about enough to 
meet the inflationary pressures but would not allow the service to catch up. 
 
The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning provided an overview of 
the report focussing on the impacts on Adult Social Care. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 



4 
 

 There was a £500 workers reward scheme for carers working for CQC 
registered organisations with about 80% of staff in care homes and 
domiciliary care benefitted from this bonus and felt valued for their work 

 Signposting, advising and referrals were also a means of support for 
those who were struggling with the cost of living crisis to the services 
available to support 

 The Citizens Advice Bureau providing support and triaging priority cases 
with additional staff in place to get out into the communities for outreach 
work 

 About £4million was provided through grants in Leicester with 97% of 
care home staff and 89% of homecare staff benefitted providing valuable 
feedback 

 Members of the Commission felt that family members who provide care 
for loved ones missed out on the available grant and Officers noted that 
the grant money did have some eligibility criteria and this year’s scheme 
was targeted at hospital discharge although the funds were limited 

 A range of avenues were used to deliver services to those who were 
digitally excluded through the Communications Team, information sent 
out with staff and care providers and using partner organisations to also 
support 

 Information on the bid for Reform Grant was not available but it was 
noted that there was a limit on individual bids which were advertised 
through mailing groups and would be available on the council’s website 

 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty suggested 
Members were welcomed to provide any feedback they may have on 
experience of constituents with the Citizens Advice Bureau to feed into 
the regular practice management sessions 

 
In further discussions it was noted that the allocation for discharge funds were 
£1.3million which was a combined sum for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland and the timeline for the deadline of the distribution of the funds was 16 
December. Future details on this could be provided following the introduction of 
the retention reward scheme in xmas as this was a suggested time around 
when people leave their roles. 
 
Members of the Commission raised their concerns with the mental impact of 
the current situation and suggested it was not just a financial impact and 
shared their concerns that many in the adult social care service may already be 
impacted and the need for more localised community support for those on the 
front line. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the broader 
Health Services would be commissioning Mental Health Services and this 
would go to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission where it could be a 
joint meeting with both Commissions. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education and 
Officers be thanked for the report 

2) That the Strategic Director For the service be requested to provide a 



5 
 

future update on the situation, and;  
3) That the option for a joint scrutiny commission for the Mental Health 

Services be considered. 
 

17. ASSURANCE PLANS 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 

and noted that it was beneficial to understand how we compare with other 
places. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that this was the 
first time in a decade that the local health authority functions in Adult Social 
Care would be inspected and ministers were keen to see this happen. It was 
noted that there were real challenges about this as the CQC was being asked 
to assess on an absolute standard and a methodology had been set which was 
not dependent on the different situation different authorities may be in. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding provided an overview of 
the report and noted that the inspections would begin in April 2023 and that the 
service were as prepared as could be and there was a national pilot to help 
councils prepare but there were uncertainties on how these would run. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 There was a draft set of guidance available, but the process was unclear 
and there had not been an opportunity to make comparisons to others, 
but the council were aware of the challenges 

 Sector led improvements were very active in the region and there had 
been a peer review at the end of September 2022. The Strength Based 
Practice was looked into and resulted in very good feedback on areas of 
strength and areas where there could be improvements 

 Strategies in place regarding ‘Making It Real’ had produced a co-
production framework that helped identify good practice and the 
experience of people was embedded in the delivery of service and 
developing strategies for the future 

 Self-Assessment was a possibility, with robust data set from the liquid 
logic care records system enabling all questions to be answered and the 
service were expecting both to be completed 

 ADASS were confident that the service would be able to reach the 
points raised at 4.10 in the report. 

 
The Commission shared their support for the service in preparation for April 
2023. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Commission be updated in the future, and; 
2) That the comments raised by Members of the Commission be 

considered. 
 

18. COST OF CARE SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT OF FINDINGS 
 



6 
 

 The Chair took the Opportunity to thank Councillor March and those who 
participated as part of the Task Group. 
 
Councillor March introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
recommendations. 
 
Members of the Commission thanked Councillor March for the work in 
producing the detailed report and findings. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor thanked Councillor March and recognised the work that 
had gone in to produce the report and findings and suggested that this be sent 
to the relevant government department with the recommendations derived from 
the review. 
 
AGREED 

1) That the Members of the Commission endorse the recommendations 
2) That the report be submitted to the Overview Select Committee for 

endorsement 
3) That the Commission request a response back from the Executive in 

early 2023. 
 

19. CARER STRATEGY 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item. 

 
The Lead Commissioner provided the Commission with an overview of the 
Carers Strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the comprehensive report and made a 
suggestion for a carers roadshow and what the Commission felt on this for the 
future. Officers noted that this was something that happened in the past but no 
longer took place due to resource and capacity issues. The only realistic 
approach was to go out into the communities, but this could be something for 
the future. 
 
As part of the discussions, Members of the Commission noted that it was good 
to see the refreshed strategy and that the report showed how people supported 
society. Members of the Commission also wanted to take the opportunity to 
commend Officers for the Mobilise app which had very good data and the work 
done to adapt the service. 
 
In response to Member queries around the commitment to funds, it was noted 
that there was an element of joint funding, but different departments support 
joint working ethos but funded separately and Members took the opportunity to 
commend Officers for the aspects outlined in the report as they were 
progressive, that the inclusion of BAME Groups was addressed and noted that 
Members would like to see a wider inclusion in the future. 
 
It was further noted that the Young Carers service had been bought back in 
house which had led to an increase in the number of people supported from 15 



7 
 

to 300 and additional work was being delivered to co-design the training 
material used by professionals. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the everyone for their work. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the comments made by the Commission be considered, and 
2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide an update to the Commission in the future. 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor March suggested that the following items be added to the work 

programme: 

 Assured Plans and Market Sustainability  

 Fair Cost of Care Reforms 

 Joint Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
to look at Mental Health. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the items suggested, be added to the work programme, and 
2) That the work programme be noted.   

 
21. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:37pm. 

 


